
 
 

 

 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 

Monday, 17 December 2007 
 

 
 

6:00 pm 
 

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 
 
Councillor: Tony Woods (Leader of the Council) 
Councillors: Brendan Glynane, Sally Beardsworth, Richard Church, 
  Trini Crake, Brian Hoare, Malcolm Mildren 
 
 
Chief Executive  David Kennedy 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact A.May 01604 837355 or e mail 
amay@northampton.gov.uk   
 



 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO TITLE 

Councillor A. Woods Leader 
Partnership and Improvement 
 

Councillor B. Glynane Deputy Leader 
Community Engagement & Safety 
 

Councillor S. Beardsworth Housing 
 

Councillor R. Church Regeneration 
 

Councillor T. Crake Environment 
 

Councillor B. Hoare Performance 
 

Councillor M. Mildren Finance 
 

 



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a Special meeting to be held in the Jeffery 
Room, the Guildhall on Monday, 17 December 2007 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D.Kennedy 

 Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES   

  Members of the public wishing to address the Cabinet must 
register their interest by 12 noon on the day of the meeting by 
contacting Annie May on 01604 837355 or e mail 
amay@northampton.gov.uk  

 

   

 3. MINUTES    
   

 4. DECLARATION OF INTEREST    
   

 5. COUNCIL WIDE REVENUE BUDGET 2008/09 - 2010/11 - 
CONSULTATION   

  Report of Director of Finance (copy herewith)  

 

   

 6. DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES FOR 
CONSULTATION   

  Report of Chief Executive (copy herewith)  

 

   

 7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/14/12/07 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
17 December 2007 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Governance and Improvement 
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 
N/A 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To approve the Cabinet’s draft budget proposals as attached summarised in 

Annex A detailed in Annex B and supporting annexes and recommended 
Council Tax levels for public consultation.  

1.2 To provide details of the updated Formula Grant announcement for 2008/09 and 
progress in compiling the 2008/09 – 2011/12 General Fund revenue budget, 
setting out the issues considered as part of the revenue budget setting process. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the details of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement be 

noted. 

2.2 That the Cabinet’s budget proposals for 2008/09 and indicative budgets for 
2009/10, and 2010/11 as summarised in Annex A and detailed in Annex B and 
supporting annexes, and proposed council tax increase of 4.95% for 2008/09 
and the indicative 4.95% for 2009/10 and 2010/11 be approved for public 
consultation. 

Report Title 
 

COUNCIL WIDE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 
2008/09 – 2010/11 

Item No. 
 Appendices 

   7 
            

Agenda Item 5



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/14/12/07 

2.3 That the potential receipt of any Local Authority Business Growth Incentive 
monies received be noted. 

2.4 That the budget consultation leaflet be approved. 

2.5 That the proposed contribution to and level of reserves as set out in the report 
be approved. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 

Local Preparation  

3.1.1 The Board approved the timetable and process for the Medium Term Plan 
and budgets in the summer. The report set out the financial parameters for 
budget 
[...]
 necessarily keeping pace with the actual increases in 
population. 

3.2.4 The population figures used in the draft settlement are a particular problem as 
the forecasts for 2008/09 onwards are approximately 3,000 lower than the 
revised mid 2006 estimate published in October 2007.  This is because the 
population figure used for the formula was taken in September 2007.  The 
implication is that this authority is providing services for over 3,000 people for 
which it is not being properly funded. 

3.2.5 What recognition of growth there is in the formula is also heavily negated by 
the operation of the floor damping mechanism which scaled back the increase 
above the floor by 72.6% for next year. The impact of damping in 2008/09 is a 
reduction in formula grant of £121k, which is equivalent to 1% on Council tax.  
Note, however that this authority has benefited from the floor mechanism in 
the past, when it has had its grant raised up to the floor to give it a minimum 
increase, and will again in the third year of the settlement. 

3.2.6 Northampton has been particularly hit by the poor settlement nationally for 
district authorities who received a national average of 1.7% increase for 
2008/09(Northampton received just 1.2% increase). 

3.2.7 The Spending Review 2007 (SR2007) announcement was disappointing for 
local authorities generally.  Being a planned real terms increase each year of 
just 1% nationally. 

3.2.8 The SR2007 also announced an extension to the three-year Local Authority 
Business Growth Incentive (LABGI) scheme with £50m available in 2009/10 
and £100m in 2010/11.  This is disappointing in that there was no indication of 
any LABGI announcement during 2008/09, and the total allocation over the 
three-year period is only £150m, compared to £1bn over the previous 
spending review period. 

3.2.9 The Government has recently closed a consultation on the principles for the 
future distribution and timing of LABGI announcements to which this authority
[...]
 the Government announced the proposed Local 
Government Settlement for 2008/09 to 2010/11.  This is shown in Table 2 
below. 

Table 2: Proposed 2008/09 Settlement  

 

 2008/09 
£m 

2009/10* 
£m 

2010/11* 
£m 

Redistributed Business Rates  16.453 16.540 16.622 

Revenue Support Grant  2.290 2.302 2.314 

Total Formula Grant  18.743 18.842 18.936 

*The actual split for years 2 and 3 has not yet been released, it has therefore 
been split pro rata based on the 2008/09 split. 

 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/14/12/07 

3.2.22 The consultation period on the proposed Local Government Settlement for 
2008/09 will end on 8th January 2008, with final figures being confirmed in late 
January/early February 2008. 

LABGI  

3.2.23 It is unclear at this stage whether the authority is likely to receive any LABGI 
funding in the announcement due in February 2008.  If an allocation is made, 
it would be imprudent to use any of this anticipated money to balance the 
general fund budget as this is a "one off" sum and is not guaranteed. 

Total Resources  

3.2.24 The total resources available to the Council are estimated as shown below in 
Table 3: 

Table 3: Total Resources available to Northampton Borough Council 

 

 2008-09 

£m  

2009-10  

£m  

2010-11  

£m  

Formula Grant  18,743 18,842 18,936 

Unringfenced Concessionary Fares 
Grant 

678 693 713 

Council Tax  12,913 13,720 14,543 

Total  32,334 33,255 34,192 

 
3.2.25 At this stage it must be stressed that the Formula Grant projections from 

2008/09 onwards are from the provisional settlement, as the final settlement 
announcement due in January 2008 could differ from the provisional 
announcement. 

3.2.26 The Cabinet will consider recommending for public consultation the draft 
budget for 2008/09 and its indicative budgets for 2009/10 and 2010/11 as set 
out in Annex A, which assume a 4.95% Council Tax increase in each of these 
years.  In arriving at this decision the Cabinet has taken acco
[...]
ities represent what the council set out to achieve last year as 
well as our priorities for the year ahead. 

3.2.40 The draft corporate plan, revised following initial consultation, will be subject to 
further consultation to inform the development of specific outcomes to be 
developed through detailed service planning to ensure that the services we 
deliver against priorities meet the needs of local communities. 

3.2.41 The draft corporate plan priorities for consultation will be considered by the 
Cabinet on 17 December 2007 alongside the budget proposals.  Consultation 
with stakeholders on the draft budget and Corporate Plan will continue into 
January 2008.  

3.2.42 The Cabinet is keen to listen to the debate on the budget proposals for 
Northampton Borough Council. This debate takes place at a time when the 
issue of good public services and their funding is to the fore.  Following receipt 
of the consultation analysis, the Cabinet will recommend a budget at its 
meeting in mid February 2008, for consideration at the Council meeting on 28 
February 2008. 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/14/12/07 

3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 The Cabinet can agree that the budget proposals for 2008/09 and indicative 

budgets for 2009/10, and 2010/11 as summarised in the annexes to this report 
are approved for public consultation. 

3.3.2 The Cabinet can agree that the proposed council tax increase of 4.95% for 
2008/09 and the indicative 4.95% for 2009/10 and 2010/11 are approved for 
public consultation. 

3.3.3 The Cabinet can approve the proposed use of reserves as set out in the report 
be approved.  

3.3.4 The Cabinet can choose to make changes to the budget proposals and the 
proposed council tax levels subject to the advice of the Chief Financial Officer. 

 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 

4.1.1 None 

4.2 Resources and Risk 

4.2.1 In addition to the Borough Council’s own Council Tax, there are separate 
Council Taxes for Northamptonshire County Council, the Parish Areas, the 
Fire Authority and the Police Authority. 

4.2.2 The provisional local government finance settlement announced on 6 
December 2007 is subject to change and will be updated when the final 
settlement is announced, at the end of January/early February 2008. 

4.2.3 Information will be included in the report to the Council meeting on 28 
February 2008 on the level of spend for the county, the Parishes, the Fire 
Authority, the Police Authority, and the final Formula Grant settlement.  

4.3 Legal 

4.3.1 There are no specific legal issues arising from this report. 

4.4 Equality 

4.4.1 Equality and Diversity were considered as a part of the budget build process, 
and an equalities assessment was completed as part of each medium term 
planning option submitted. 

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

4.5.1 Internally Corporate Managers and Budget Managers have been consulted, 
and Management Board has carried out a detailed challenge of the budget. 

4.5.2 This paper is to agree to put out a draft budget and council tax to public 
consultation, which will be undertaken with the general public, partners of the 
Council and businesses.  This is in line with best practice and the statutory 
requirements of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 

4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/14/12/07 

4.6.1 All of the discretionary proposals in the draft budget have been assessed 
against the corporate priorities as set out in the Corporate Plan. 

4.7 Other Implications 

The Annexes are set out as follows:  

A. Proposed Budget 2008/09 and Budget Projections 2009/10 - 
2010/11  

B1. Summary and Detailed Service Budgets – Governance and 
Improvement 

B2. Summary and Detailed Service Budgets – Customers and Service 
Delivery 

B3. Summary and Detailed Service Budgets – People, Planning, and 
Improvement 

C. Adjustments in Service Levels  

D. Investment in Priority Services  

E. Formula Grant 

F. Budget Consultation Leaflet 

 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 Cabinet Reports: 3 December 2007 Budget Monitoring 2007/08 – Position 

as at the end of October 2007 

5.2 External documents: 

• HM Treasury - 2007 Pre-Budget Report and Comprehensive Spending 
Review. 

• CLG – Provisional Local Government Finance settlement 2008/09 – 
2010/11 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Rebecca Smith, Assistant Head of Finance, ext. 8046 
Isabell Procter, Corporate Director, ext. 8757 

 
 
 
 



ANNEX  A

2008/09, 2009/10 and 2010/11 Proposed General Fund Revenue Budget

2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 Note

Budget Projected Projected Projected 

Proposal Budget Budget Budget 

£ £ £ £

Expenditure

Service Expenditure - Continuation Budgets *

Governance & Improvement 14,619 14,878 15,087 15,404

Customers & Service Delivery 15,214 17,457 18,263 19,298

People, Planning & Regeneration 7,302 8,452 7,727 8,009

Sub Total 37,135 40,788 41,077 42,712

Recharges to Other Funds (7,069) (7,399) (7,584) (7,774)

2007/08 Pay Award Adjustment 0 (152) (156) (161)

Pension Fund /Other Salary Adjustments 0 (85) 401 927

Pay and Grading Costs 0 0 0 0

Vacancy target 0 (614) (614) (614)

Further Efficiencies to be found 0 0 (707) (1,238)

Debt Financing** 237 237 400 400

Parish Grants (59) (61) (61) (61)

Use of Reserves (889) (280) 0 0

Transfer from Earmarked Reserves 0 (600) 0 0

Contribution to Balances 1,250 500 500 0

Total Budget Requirement 30,605 32,334 33,255 34,192

Funded By

RSG/NNDR (18,405) (18,743) (18,842) (18,936)

Government Funding for Concessionary Fares 0 (678) (693) (713)

Collection Fund (Surplus) / Deficit 20 30 0 0

Council Tax:  Previous Years (12,219) (12,219) (12,943) (13,719)

Council Tax:  Taxbase 0 (113) (129) (137)

Council Tax:  4.95% increase*** 0 (611) (647) (686)

Total Revenue Support Grant, National Non Domestic Rates 

and Local Taxation
(30,604) (32,334) (33,255) (34,192)

Contribution (To) / From Balances 1 0 0 (0)

[...]
ct of the scaling is therefore a loss of £9k. 

1.5 In 2010/11 the authority is below the floor and receives just under £80k to 
bring its increase to the 0.5% minimum increase for shire districts. 

1.6 Shire districts fared the worst nationally compared to all other types of local 
authority.  This is illustrated in Table E2 below. 

1.7 Table E2 – National Increases in Grant for 2008/09 

 Formula Grant 
(Provisional) 

% Increase 

Education Authorities £17.139bn 4.3% 

Police Authorities £7.447bn 2.8% 

Fire Authorities £1.027bn 2.4% 

Shire Districts £1.875bn 1.7% 

1.8 The population figures used in the calculation are based on revised mid 2004 
estimates and historic trends for the 5 years before and do not reflect the 
recent ONS revisions, which put the mid 2006 population at 200,100 people 
whereas the formula grant for 2008/09 is based on 197,184 people.  The 
authority is therefore unfunded for 3,000 people that it is serving. 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/14/12/07 

1.9 For 2008/09 58% of the council’s funding is to be provided through formula 
grant, with the remainder coming from local council tax. 

1.10 As part of the pre budget report the Chancellor announced that he expected 
council tax increases to be well below 5%.  This view was re-iterated by the 
minister this morning.  A 1% increase at NBC for 2008/09 would generate 
approximately £120k. 

 



 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
17 December 2007 
 
NO 
 
 NO 
 
YES 
 
YES  
 
Chief Executive's Directorate 
 
Cllr A Woods 
 
All wards 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To agree the draft Corporate Plan and council’s priorities for consultation.   
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 To note the outcomes of the initial consultation work which has informed the 

development of priorities for 2008/ 11 
 
2.2 To agree the draft corporate plan and priorities for consultation during December 

and January as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1  The Council agreed the Corporate Plan for 2007/ 2011 at its meeting on the 

28th June 2007.  The plan is renewed on an annual basis.  The plan identifies 
the council’s priorities for 2007/ 2011 as: 

 

Report Title 
 

Draft Corporate Plan Priorities for Consultation 

Item No. 
Appendices 

Agenda Item 6



• We will ensure that our communities are safer, greener and cleaner 

• We will improve housing and health to enhance the wellbeing of our 
communities 

• We will deliver quality services to our customers and communities 

• We will promote economic development and growth in Northampton 

• We will strengthen our commitment to partnership working and engaging 
with our communities to deliver better outcomes 

 
3.1.2 In order to develop the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities and outcomes to be 

achieved below each of the priorities, the Council has sought the views of local 
residents and stakeholders. 

 
3.1.3  The following analysis draws together the key findings from the following 

consultation processes: 
 

Best Value Performance Indicator User Satisfaction Survey 06/07- Mori 
Joint Northampton Borough Council/ Northamptonshire County Council 
consultation on community priorities and council tax as part of the citizens 
panel recruitment by SMSR 
Focus Groups- Forums Reps 
     Youth Forum 
     Area Partnership Session 
     Voluntary Sector 
     Housing Tenants      
     Citizen Panel x 2 (Attendees provided by SMSR) 
     Council Website Survey Feedback 
 
With the exception of the BVPI User Satisfaction Survey these consultations 
were carried out between September and November 2007 and represent 
current views of local people. 

 
 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 Analysis of the feedback from the consultation sessions indicates that people’s 

concerns have not changed since the last Corporate Plan was developed. 
 
3.2.2 The consultation did not identify any major gaps.  However a number of 

priorities for local people were related to activities that the council does not 
directly provide but contributes to through partnership working and priorities 
could be amended to more explicitly incorporate some of those areas. 

 
 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1  The results of the focus group research have established that local people’s 

needs and wants for the town have remained largely the same as last year. 
The above priorities represent what the council set out to achieve last year as 
well as our priorities for the year ahead. 

 
3.3.2 A number of the priorities for local people included outcomes which the council 

does not directly provide but can influence through partnership activity.  Whilst 



the council does not have primary responsibility for delivering some of the key 
outcomes identified in the consultation it does contribute to key activities 
through partnerships which deliver them and these should be identified and 
reflected in service plans.  

 
3.3.3 It is proposed that the draft corporate plan, revised following initial 

consultation, should be subject to further consultation during December and 
January to inform the development of specific outcomes to be developed 
through detailed service planning to ensure that the services we deliver 
against priorities meet the needs of local communities. 

 
3.3.4 The draft corporate plan priorities for consultation are outlined in Appendix 1 to 

the report. 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 

The corporate plan sets the policy framework which will inform the development 
of the council’s medium term priorities and inform the service planning process 
for 2008/ 09. 

 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 
 

Financial resources are aligned through the development of the 2008/ 09 budget 
to identified priorities.  
 

 
4.3
[...]
l be a successful and 
confident town where people feel they belong, feel they 
have a future, feel they have financial stability and, where 
appropriate, business opportunities. It will also be a place 
that has vibrant cultures and lifestyle opportunities and 
where everyone who chooses to live here, work here or 
visit the town feels at home. 

 
The council’s vision is part of a wider vision for the town. The starting point for 
this plan is to ensure that the Council is able to deliver its part of the 
community vision for the town. In January 2007 the Local Strategic 
Partnership agreed the community vision for Northampton.  
 
The community vision was informed by consultation with the public, partner 
organisations and staff.  The Council facilitated the development of the 
community vision. Its role in achieving its vision is supported by five corporate 
objectives.  Each year a small number of improvement Priorities are identified 
under each corporate objective. 
 
By 2011 Northampton will be 
 
o Safer 
o Cleaner 
o Healthier 
o Recognised for good quality, environmentally friendly housing 
o Well served by modern and efficient public services 
 
By 2021 it will be a city and a place made up from caring communities 
By 2031 it will be a place of PRIDE, RESPECT, EXCITEMENT, VITALITY, 
FUN, and PASSION. It will be defined by its excellent transport system and 
will be a major regional cultural and economic centre.  
 
Context 
 
The Council works through a number of strategic partnerships with other 
service providers in the area.  These include the Local Strategic Partnership, 
Safer Stronger Partnership and Children and Young People’s Partnership to 
develop shared priorities and deliver them in the most effective way for the 
people of Northampton.  Many of the activities which form part of that 
partnership working framework are delivering shared priorities agreed through 
the Local Area Agreement for Northamptonshire which focuses on delivering 
servic
[...]
rounds 1 & 2 

Breakfast meeting B & CP 7th  – 31st January 
2008 
 
Consideration being 
given to a briefing 
ASAP after Cabinet 
on the 17th of 
December fro 
Platinum and Gold 
partners. 

The 
Guildhall 

N/A 

Community & 
Voluntary 
Sector 

Invitation via 
NVC 

Breakfast meeting CP & B 7th – 1st January TBC  

Business 
Community 

Invitation via the 
Chamber of 
Commerce 

Breakfast meeting CP & B 7th – 31st January 
2008 

TBC ? 

 

 


	Agenda
	5 Council Wide Revenue Budget 2008/09 - 2010/11 - Consultation
	cabreportdec17budget
	cabreportbudgetannexedec17

	6 Draft Corporate Plan Priorities for Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 17 December 2007 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Monday, 17 December 2007 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Woods (Chair); Councillor Glynane (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Beardsworth, Church, Hoare and Mildren 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Councillor T Crake.  
 

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED:  (1) That Mr M Littlewood, Mr C Grethe and Mr C Swinn be granted leave to 
address the Cabinet in respect of item 5 “Council-Wide Revenue Budget 
2008/09 – 2010/11 – Consultation” 

 (2) That Mr C Swinn be granted leave to address the Cabinet in respect of 
item 6 “Draft Corporate Plan Priorities for Consultation”.  

 

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the proceedings of the meeting held on 3rd December 2007 were signed by 
the Chair.  
 

4. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. COUNCIL WIDE REVENUE BUDGET 2008/09 - 2010/11 - CONSULTATION 

Mr M Littlewood, UNISON Joint Branch Secretary, addressed the Cabinet referring to the 
amount set out in Annex B3 of the Draft Budget for the Pay and Grading review.  He 
stressed the importance of this item of expenditure and expressed his concern that 
insufficient funds had been set aside for the implementation of the review and subsequent 
pay claims.  He warned of the potential demoralisation of the workforce that could lead to 
sickness, stress, a decline in services and lower productivity.  On behalf of Trade Unions and 
employees of the Council, he asked the Cabinet to reject this Draft Budget to ensure that the 
Council met its equality obligations and properly funded the Pay and Grading project. 
 
Mr C Grethe then addressed the Cabinet requesting that funding for the Voluntary Sector be 
maintained in view of the valuable support given to disabled and other vulnerable groups.  
He hoped that the consultation process would be adequately accessible for disabled people 
so that they could have their say. 
 
Mr C Swinn addressed the Cabinet, welcoming the reinstatement of park rangers.  He then 
mentioned the large number of trees in the Borough and an apparent shortfall of funding for 
their maintenance. He was also concerned that Government funding did not take into 
account the rapid growth in the town’s population. 
 
Councillor Mildren as the Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the Draft Budget report to 
Cabinet.  He explained that this was a stabilising budget and that there was limited funding 
available to maintain current levels of service.  Moreover, the final Local Government 
Settlement would not be confirmed until February, at which time the budget would be 
represented.  Consultation with the people of Northampton was now underway and would 
continue until the end of January. People’s views would be considered and officers were 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 17 December 2007 

available to assist with more specific information. He was confident that the Council was now 
in financial control with regular monitoring and reporting to Cabinet.   
 
The Chair confirmed that there were no proposals to cut services and options were being 
considered to invest in new areas and reinstate some previously suspended services. 
 
Cabinet members were happy to accept the draft consultation leaflet as a basis for the 
process and any changes to the design and content was to be approved by Councillors 
Mildren and Woods. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 
 

1 Note the details of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement. 
 
2 Approve for public consultation the Cabinet’s budget proposals for 2008/09 

and indicative budgets for 2009/10, and 2010/11 as summarised in Annex A 
and detailed in Annex B and supporting annexes of the published report, and 
proposed council tax increase of 4.95% for 2008/09 and the indicative 4.95% 
for 2009/10 and 2010/11. 

 
3 Note the potential receipt of any Local Authority Business Growth Incentive 

monies received. 
 
4 Approve the budget consultation leaflet and give delegation to Councillor 

Mildren and Councillor Woods to approve any required changes. 
 
5 Approve the proposed contribution to and level of reserves as set out in the 

report.  
 

6. DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES FOR CONSULTATION 

Mr C Swinn addressed the Cabinet suggesting that more detailed information was needed 
as to the timescale of Northampton Borough Council’s rise through the star ratings for 
improvement to the point where it would become a Beacon Council. 
 
The Chair, as Portfolio Holder for Improvement and Strategic Partnership, introduced the 
document, which he felt was clear and well-focussed, incorporating as it did, initial 
consultation with customer panels and other partners.  Below this document hung the more 
detailed service and improvement plans that would reflect the personality and priorities of 
Northampton.  The Chair then referred to Appendix 2 of the report that outlined the full 
consultation process with focus groups and forums. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet: 
 

1  Note the outcomes of the initial consultation work which has informed the 
development of priorities for 2008/ 11. 

 
2  Agree the draft corporate plan and priorities for consultation during 

December and January as detailed in Appendix 2 to the published report.  
 

The meeting concluded at 18.45 
 
 


